exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The Company is exposed to minimal interest

rate risk on its cash balances as they carry a floating rate of interest.

Foreign currency risk

The Company does engage in significant transactions and activities in currencies other than its functional

currency. Depending on the timing of the transactions and the applicable currency exchange rates such

conversions may positively or negatively impact the Company. Foreign currency balances, subject to

exchange rate fluctuations, were as follows (amounts shown in Canadian dollar equivalent):

December 31 December 31

 2017

$

2016

$

Cash 243,979 143,913

Trade and other receivables 213,160 24,910

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (65,292) -

Total 391,847 168,823

 Katipult Technology Corp.
(formerly Deha Capital Corp.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s total comprehensive income (loss) to a 10%

increase or decrease in the Canadian dollar against the foreign exchange rates (amounts shown in Canadian

dollar equivalent).

December December 31

2017

$

2016

$

10% strengthening in the Canadian dollar (39,185) (16,882)

10% weakening in the Canadian dollar 39,185 16,882

9. TAXES

Income tax was recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) as follows:

December 31 December 31

 2017

$

2016

$

Current income tax - 15,429

Deferred tax (recovery) expense (7,552) 5,941

Total (7,552) 21,370

The following table reconciles the expected tax expense (recovery) at the Canadian statutory income tax rates

to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss):

December 31 December 31

 2017

$

2016

$

Net (loss) income before tax (1,123,031) 161,823

Statutory tax rate 26.0% 13.5%

Expected tax (recovery) expense  (291,988) 21,846

Non-deductible items 133,005 -

Non-taxable items - (74)

Change in rates and other items (5,852) (402)

Change in deferred tax assets not recognized 157,283 -

(7,552) 21,370

 Katipult Technology Corp.
(formerly Deha Capital Corp.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17

Components of the deferred tax asset (liability) were as follows:

December 31 December 31

 2017

$

2016

$

SR&ED tax credits - (7,456)

Other - (96)

- (7,552)

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital disclosures provide information about (i) the Company’s objectives, policies, and processes for

managing capital, (ii) quantitative data about what the Company regards as capital, (iii) whether the Company